May 5, 2002, to December 31, 2007 were 
enrolled in this retrospective study. The study 
was a multisurgeon experience. Surgeon's 
preference of the method of skin closure was not 
taken into account. All patients had undergone 
CABG using a Left Internal Mammary Artery 
(LIMA) graft. Five hundred and seventy two 
patients (n=572) had wound closed with 
intradermal sutures (42.75 %), seven hundred 
and sixty six patients (n=766) had wound closed 
with staples (57.24 %). Eight hundred and twenty 
three men (61.50%) and 515 women (38.49%) 
(mean age, 59.5 years; range, 35-75 years) were 
enrolled. There were 325 men (56.81%) and 247 
women (43.18%) in the subcuticular group (mean